acquisitions over the past twelve months. As of October 15, 2012, we had an outstanding balance of approximately $397.0 million under our
revolving credit facility at an average rate of 1.52%. The revolving credit facility expires June 29, 2017. RBS Citizens, N.A., an affiliate of RBS
Securities Inc., Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, an affiliate of Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Goldman Sachs Bank USA, an affiliate of
Goldman, Sachs & Co., and Bank of America, N.A., an affiliate of Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, are lenders under our
revolving credit facility. See �Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)�Conflicts of Interest.�

S-13

Edgar Filing: RPM INTERNATIONAL INC/DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of August 31, 2012 and on an as
adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of the notes and the application of the net proceeds from the sale. This table should be read in
conjunction with the financial information contained elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

As of August 31,
2012

   Actual   As Adjusted
(Unaudited, dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 257.4 $ 417.7(1)

Long-term debt, including current portion:
6.70% Senior Notes issued by RPM United Kingdom G.P. due 2015 fully and
unconditionally guaranteed by RPM International Inc. (2) $ 150.0 $ 150.0
6.25% Senior Notes due 2013 200.0 200.0
$600 million, five-year revolving credit facility through June 29, 2017 (3) 136.5 �
$150 million Accounts Receivable Securitization Program with two banks, through May 30,
2014 � �
6.50% Notes due 2018 (4) 248.0 248.0
6.125% Notes due 2019 (5) 460.4 460.4
3.450% Notes due 2022 � 300.0
Other notes and mortgages payable at various rates of interest 7.7 7.7

Total long-term debt, including current portion 1,202.6 1,366.1

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock (par value $0.01 per share); authorized�50,000,000 shares; none issued � �
Common stock (par value $0.01 per share); 300,000,000 shares authorized; 136,231,000
shares issued and 132,013,000 shares outstanding 1.3 1.3
Paid-in capital 748.9 748.9
Treasury stock, at cost (69.7) (69.7)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (146.7) (146.7)
Retained earnings 692.4 692.4

Total stockholders� equity 1,226.2 1,226.2

Total capitalization $ 2,428.8 $ 2,592.3

Ratio of total debt to total capitalization 49.5% 52.7%

(1) �Cash and cash equivalents� in the �As Adjusted� column has been increased to reflect the addition of $160.3 million in proceeds from this
offering, which amount excludes approximately $2.8 million in offering expenses (including the underwriting discount) and $136.5 million
in proceeds shown as applied to our revolving credit facility. We intend to use the proceeds from this offering to repay a portion of the
principal amount of short-term borrowings outstanding on our revolving credit facility, which borrowings mature on June 29, 2017. After
applying the $160.3 million balance of proceeds to our revolving credit facility (see Footnote 3 below), As Adjusted �Cash and cash